Wan Wing Ping

Practising certificate number P07471

審閱範圍
我們根據香港會計師公會頒佈的香港審閱工作

準則第2410號「獨立核數師對實體中期財務資

料的審閱」進行審閱。該等簡明綜合財務報表

的審閱工作包括主要向負責財務及會計事宜的

人員詢問，並應用分析和其他審閱程序。審閱

範圍遠小於根據香港審計準則進行的審計，故

無法確保我們會注意到所有可通過審計辨別的

重要事項。因此，我們不會發表審計意見。

結論
根據我們的審閱工作，我們並無注意到任何事

宜使我們相信簡明綜合財務報表在所有重大方

面未有按照香港會計準則第34號編製。

天職香港會計師事務所有限公司
執業會計師

香港，二零二五年八月二十五日

溫永平
執業證書編號：P07471

36 中糧家佳康食品有限公司  COFCO Joycome Foods Limited

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 (Expressed in Renminbi)
截至二零二五年六月三十日止六個月（以人民幣列示）

Six months ended June 30,

截至六月三十日止六個月

2025 2024

二零二五年 二零二四年

Results before

biological

assets

fair value

adjustments

Biological

assets

fair value

adjustments Total

Results before

biological

assets

fair value

adjustments

Biological

assets

fair value

adjustments Total

生物資產
公允價值

調整前業績
生物資產

公允價值調整 合計

生物資產

公允價值

調整前業績

生物資產

公允價值調整 合計

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(restated) (restated)

（經重列） （經重列）

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）

Revenue 收益 3 8,963,004 – 8,963,004 7,483,311 – 7,483,311

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (8,232,263) (535,513) (8,767,776) (7,408,512) 102,501 (7,306,011)

Gross profit 毛利 730,741 (535,513) 195,228 74,799 102,501 177,300

Other income 其他收入 5 164,147 – 164,147 191,069 – 191,069

Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 6 (19,051) – (19,051) 35,149 – 35,149

Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷成本 (266,477) – (266,477) (258,232) – (258,232)

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (302,922) – (302,922) (268,986) – (268,986)

Share of results of associates 分佔聯營公司業績 (12,355) – (12,355) 502 – 502

Gain/(loss) arising from agricultural

produce at fair value less costs to

sell at the point of harvest

按農產品收穫時的公允價值

減銷售成本產生的收益╱

（虧損） – 310,809 310,809 – (48,188) (48,188)

Gain arising from changes in

fair value less costs to sell of

biological assets

生物資產公允價值變動減銷

售成本產生的收益

– 343,265 343,265 – 583,703 583,703

Finance costs 融資成本 7 (64,782) – (64,782) (64,986) – (64,986)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 8 229,301 118,561 347,862 (290,685) 638,016 347,331

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 9 (25,911) – (25,911) (24,307) – (24,307)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 203,390 118,561 321,951 (314,992) 638,016 323,024

37二零二五年中期報告 Interim Report 2025

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 (Expressed in Renminbi)
截至二零二五年六月三十日止六個月（以人民幣列示）

Six months ended June 30,

截至六月三十日止六個月

2025 2024

二零二五年 二零二四年

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(restated)

（經重列）

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

Other comprehensive income/(expense)

net of income tax:

除所得稅後其他全面收入╱（開支）：

Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:

將不會重新分類至損益的項目：

Fair value gain/(loss) on equity instrument

at fair value through other